
     

Results of ballots held during the First Annual Session of the 45th 
Triennial Synod, the 168th Annual Session of Synod 
 
Complete election results (where a ballot was required not required) may be found below 
or at https://adelaideanglicans.com/election-results 
 
Members of St Barnabas College Council 
St Barnabas's College Ordinance Section 6 
 

Candidate name Result 

Devasagrr, Gethzi Elected 

Hender, Tim Elected 

Irizarry, Carol Elected 

Deng, William  

 
Invalid Ballots: 0 
 
 
Clergy Member of The Trust of The See 
Declaration of Trust 1980 clause 6A(1)(b) 
 

Candidate name Result 

Sandeman, Peter Elected 

Bassett, David  

 
Invalid Ballots: 0 
 
 
Clergy Members of Diocesan Council 
Constitution Chapter IV 
Diocesan Council and Ministry Units Ordinance Part 2 Section 3 
 

Candidate name Result 

Wilson, Jenny Elected 

Daughtry, Stephen Elected 

Lane, Michael Elected 

Denny-Demetriou, Julia Elected 

Bloor, Stephen  

https://adelaideanglicans.com/election-results


Deng, William  

Lau, Mee Ping  

Devonport, Paul  

 
Invalid votes: 16 
 
Lay Members of Diocesan Council 
Constitution Chapter IV 
Diocesan Council and Ministry Units Ordinance Part 2 Section 3 
 
 

Candidate name Result 

Black, Sarah Elected 

Nadge, Ann Elected 

Stracey, Kevin Elected 

Delitt, Katherine Elected 

Evans, Angela Elected 

Pugh, Kathryn Elected 

Dillon, Linda Elected 

Graham, Lachlan Elected 

Phillips, David  

Palmer, Don  

 
Invalid votes: 0 
 
Lay Members of General Synod 
Constitution of the Anglican Church of Australia Chapter 4 
Elections and Appointments Ordinance Part II 
 

Candidate name Result 

Thorp, Joe Elected 

Riggs, Emma Elected 

Nadge, Ann Elected 

Pugh, Kathryn Elected 

Chapman, Grant Reserve 

Phillips, David Reserve 

Clark, Daniel Reserve 

 
Invalid Votes: 0 
 
 
 
 
 



Clergy Members of General Synod 
Constitution of the Anglican Church of Australia Chapter 4 
Elections and Appointments Ordinance Part II 
 

Candidate name Result 

Relf-Christopher, Sophie Elected 

Covington-Groth, David Elected 

Bullock, Paula Elected 

Anstey, Matthew Elected 

Deng, William Reserve 

Russell, Mike Reserve 

Lau, Mee Ping Reserve 

 
Invalid Votes: 0 
 
 
Clergy Members of Panel of Assessors 
Clergy Discipline Ordinance Section 5 
 

Candidate name Result 

Mintern, Andrew Elected 

Anstey, Matthew Elected 

Relf-Christopher, Sophie Elected 

McRostie, Lyn Elected 

Covington-Groth, David Elected 

DiFrancesca, Mara Elected 

McDougall, Andrea Elected 

Denny-Demetriou, Julia Elected 

Bassett, David  

Deng, William  

Russell, Mike  

Han, Zinkoo  

Maude, Rick  

 
Invalid votes: 8 
 
Lay Members of Panel of Assessors 
Clergy Discipline Ordinance Section 5 
 

Candidate name Result 

Nadge, Ann Elected 

Rayner, Philippa Elected 

Henning, Paul Elected 

Dillon, Linda Elected 



Croser, Rob Elected 

Ferguson, Elizabeth Elected 

Webb, Heather Elected 

Tregenza, Jan Elected 

Phillips, David  

 
Invalid votes: 0 
 
Clergy Members of the Bishop Nomination Committee 
Election of Bishop Ordinance Section 3 & 5(b) 
 

Candidate name Result 

Mintern, Andrew Elected 

McCall, Theo Elected 

Relf-Christopher, Sophie Elected 

Covington-Groth, David Elected 

Yuen, Michelle Reserve 

McDougall, Andrea Reserve 

Bassett, David Reserve 

Bloor, Stephen Reserve 

Han, Zinkoo Reserve 

Russell, Mike  

 
Invalid Votes: 0 
 
 
Lay Members of the Bishop Nomination Committee 
Election of Bishop Ordinance Section 3 & 5(b) 
 

Candidate name Result 

Black, Sarah Elected 

Nadge, Ann Elected 

Evans, Angela Elected 

Pugh, Kathryn Elected 

Fort, Carol Elected 

Phillips, David Reserve 

Clark, Daniel Reserve 

 
Invalid Votes: 0 
 
 
 
 
 



Clergy Members of Provincial Council 
Constitution of the Province of South Australia Sections 6 to 14 
 

Candidate name Result 

Sandeman, Peter Elected 

Devonport, Paul Elected 

McDougall, Andrea Elected 

Yuen, Michelle Elected 

Lau, Mee Ping  

 
Invalid votes: 0 
 
 
Clergy Members to be Diocesan Nominators 
Parochial Administration Ordinance Section 53(4) 
 

Candidate name Result 

Daughtry, Stephen Elected 

McRostie, Lyn Elected 

Lane, Michael Elected 

Denny-Demetriou, Julia Elected 

Han, Zinkoo  

Bullock, Paula  

 
Invalid votes: 0 
 
 
Lay Members to be Diocesan Nominators 
Parochial Administration Ordinance Section 53(4) 
 
 

Candidate name Result 

Bleby, Vivien Elected 

Robinson, David Elected 

Felgate, Heather Elected 

Fort, Carol Elected 

Phillips, David  

Graham, Lachlan  

 
Invalid votes: 4 
 
 
 
 
 



Lay Observer to the Synod of the Diocese of Willochra 
Elections and Appointments Ordinance Part 1 Section 3 
 

Candidate name Result 

Bleby, Vivien Elected 

Heyer, Marilyn  

 
Invalid votes: 8 
 
 
 



Pre-Synod Election Results 
The following elections are declared and the nominees duly appointed as the number of nominees is less than or equal to 
the number of vacancies. Joe Thorp, Secretary of Synod 

Custodians of the Seal 
Observer to the Synod 
of the Diocese of The 
Murray 

Observer to the Synod of 
the Diocese of Willochra 

Clergy Bassett, David 

Bloor, Stephen  

Bullock, Paula No nominations received. Diocesan Council to fill 
vacancy 

Laity Palmer, Don 

Stracey, Kevin  

Lay election required 

Trusts of the See 

Clergy Clergy election required 

Laity Palmer, Don 

 Stracey, Kevin 

Lay election required 
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